
Internet escrow fact sheet Sister state escrow companies 

Website Address Location 
Date of 
Order 

Status In compliance? 

www.buyersguardian.com/ab 
Arthur Vance dba Buyers 
Guardian Escrow Service and dba 
Wisconsin Consumers Union 
Mortgage 

Madison, WI 03/29/00 Complying. 
Removed website 
entirely. 

Yes. 
www.comauction.com 
Keith Pitcher, Comauction, Inc. 

Dowagiac, MI 04/04/00 Complying. Posted 
notice of 
unavailability to Yes. 

www.computerbooksonline.com 
Meri Jill Armour dba Computer 
Books Online and dba Slightly 
Worn 

Kansas City, MO 03/29/00 Investigation in 
progress. 

No. 
www.dollarsafe.com 
David W. Haggart 
Hayward Companies, Inc. Dba 
Dollarsafe.com 

Omaha, NE 03/29/00 Complying. Posted 
notice of 
unavailability to 
persons in Yes. 

www.ibuyescrow.com 
Martin D. Pendlebury 
D&M Internet Escrow Service, Inc. 

Weston , FL 03/29/00 Complying. 
Removed website 
entirely. 

Yes. 
www.internetclearing.com 
Patrick T. Deane, Internet Clearing 
corp. 

Tinley Park, IL 03/29/00 Investigation in 
progress. 

No. 
www.isafeescrow.com/ 
Lindy L. Flickinger iSAFE 
Escrow LLC 

Beaumont, TX 03/29/00 Investigation in 
progress. 

No. 
www.safebuyer.com 
Gary M. Gilman dba Safe Buyer 

McMurray, PA 03/29/00 Complying. Posted 
notice of 
unavailability to Yes. 

www.securetrades.com/ 
Kenneth Thompson 
Securetrades, LLC dba 
Secretrades.com 

Ypsilanti, MI 03/29/00 Complying. 
Removed website 
entirely. 

Yes. 
www.tradesafe.com 
Bruce D. Todesco 
Tradesafe Online Corporation 

Providence RI 03/29/00 Application 
pending. 
Complying. Posted Yes. 

www.safepurchase.com Tom 
McKay dba Safe Purchase 

Austin, TX 07/06/00 Complying. 
Removed website Yes. 

www.golfpeddler.com 
Golfpeddler.com, Inc. 

Edmonds, WA 07/06/00 Complying. Posted 
notice of Yes. 

www.sutherlandsonline. com 
Sutherlands Online, Inc. 

Deland, FL 08/08/00 Complying. Posted 
notice of Yes. 
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